

UNDERTAKING

Liquor Licensing Act 1997 Section 119A

Undertaking to the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner given for the purposes of section 119A of the *Liquor Licensing Act 1997* by:

Mr Steven Jackson Warrick

Person Giving this Undertaking

1 This undertaking is given to the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner (the Commissioner) by Mr Steven Jackson Warrick of 9 Palmer Avenue, Myrtle Bank, in the state of South Australia for the purposes of section 119A of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 (the Act).

Background

- 2 Mr Steven Warrick is a natural person.
- 3 Mr Steven Warrick does not currently hold a licence authorising the sale or supply of liquor pursuant to the Act.
- 4 Mr Steven Warrick was the sole licensee of Direct Sales Licence number 51402603, trading as Entwine the Wine Business. This licence was revoked on 4 February 2016.

Conduct of Concern

- 5 Mr Steven Warrick, through Entwine the Wine Business, has offered and exposed liquor for sale without a licence, contrary to section 29 of the Act.
- 6 Between 2017 and 2019, Entwine the Wine Business advertised, supplied and sold liquor, via direct sales transactions, known as 'wine fundraisers' through a number of South Australian schools and sporting clubs, in contravention of the Act.

Contravention of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997

- 7 The Commissioner considers, and Mr Steven Warrick acknowledges, that by engaging in the conduct described in paragraph 5 and 6, he has contravened section 29 of the Act.
- 8 Upon being made aware of the Commissioner's concerns, Mr Steven Warrick:
 - 8.1 Agreed to provide an undertaking to the Commissioner pursuant to section 119A(1) of the Act; and
 - 8.2 Indicated a willingness to ensure that the sale and supply of liquor would cease, until such time as an appropriate licence had been obtained.

Undertaking

- 9 Mr Steven Warrick undertakes to:
 - 9.1 Ensure that at all times, the sale and supply of liquor, will only occur when authorised by an appropriate licence, pursuant to Part 3 Division 2 of the Act.
 - 9.2 Ensure that any future advertisements, pertaining to direct sales transactions of liquor, will feature the licence number under which the transaction is authorised, as required by section 107A of the Act.

Commencement of Undertaking

- 10 This undertaking comes into effect when:
 - 10.1 The undertaking is executed by Mr Steven Jackson Warrick; and
 - 10.2 The Commissioner accepts the undertaking so executed ('the commencement date').

Acknowledgments

- 11 Mr Steven Warrick acknowledges that:
 - 11.1 CBS may make this undertaking publicly available including by publishing it on CBS' public register of undertakings on its website; and
 - 11.2 CBS may, from time to time, make public reference to the undertaking including in news media statements and in CBS publications; and
 - 11.3 This undertaking in no way derogates from the rights and remedies available to any other person arising from the alleged conduct.

Executed as an Undertaking

Executed by Mr Steven Warrick:

Signature

Mr Steven Jackson Warrick

Date: 20 / 5/ 20

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness: ANCELA ESMANDE WARRICK

Date: 20/5/20

Accepted by the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner pursuant to section 119A of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997.

Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Date: 29.45 20